

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 21-1162

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

OHIO NUCLEAR-FREE NETWORK and BEYOND NUCLEAR,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and the
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents

On Petition for Review of Action by the
Nuclear Regulatory Commission

PETITIONERS' PROOF BRIEF

Terry J. Lodge, Esq.
316 N. Michigan St., Suite 520
Toledo, OH 43604-5627
(419) 205-7084
Fax: (419) 932-6625
Emails: tjlodge50@yahoo.com
lodgelaw@yahoo.com

Wallace L. Taylor, Esq.
Law Offices of Wallace L. Taylor
4403 1st Ave. S.E., Suite 402
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
319-366-2428
Fax: 319-366-3886
E-mail: wtaylorlaw@aol.com

Co-Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
I. Petitioners are Proper Parties to Bring This Action Pursuant to NEPA	12
II. The NRC Violated NEPA By Issuance of the EA/FONSI Instead of Compiling an Environmental Impact Statement	14
III. The NRC Should Be Required to Prepare an EIS or Programmatic EIS for the ACO License Amendment Application	14
STANDING	16
ARGUMENT	
I. Petitioners are Proper Parties to Bring This Action Pursuant to NEPA	21
II. The NRC Violated NEPA By Issuance of the EA/FONSI instead of compiling an Environmental Impact Statement	30
III. The NRC Should Be Required to Prepare an EIS or Programmatic EIS for the ACO License Amendment Application	38
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 48

PETITIONERS' DESIGNATION OF ITEMS FOR INCLUSION
IN DEFERRED APPENDIX 48

ADDENDUM

(NEPA) 42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)

40 CFR § 1502.4 – Major Federal actions requiring the preparation of
environmental impact statements.

(AEA) 42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A)

10 CFR § 2.309 Hearing requests, petitions to intervene, requirements for
standing, and contentions.

Declaration of Pat Marida, Ohio Nuclear-Free Network

Declaration of Tressie Hall

Declaration of Kevin Kamps, Beyond Nuclear

Declaration of Vina Colley

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Judicial Decisions</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACA Int’l. v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C.Cir. 2018)	24
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 774 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc v. FMCSA</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87, 103 S.Ct. 2246 (1983)	38
<i>Birckhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	38
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir.1998)	43
<i>Churchill County v. Norton</i> , 276 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2001)	42, 43
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	46
<i>Clark & Reid Co. v. United States</i> , 804 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Coalition on Sensible Transp., Inc. v. Dole</i> , 826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	36
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	21
<i>Foundation on Economic Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 167, 120 S.Ct. 693 (2000)	19
<i>Gage v. AEC</i> , 479 F.2d 1214 (D.C.Cir. 1973)	24
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. FAA</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	42
<i>LaFlamme v. FERC</i> , 852 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. 1988)	43
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 102 (1983)	20
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2008)	25, 26
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 103 S.Ct. 2856 (1983)	38
<i>NASUCA v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Appalachian Reg’l Comm’n</i> , 677 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	42, 43
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Callaway</i> , 524 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975)	45
<i>Nevada v. Department of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	30, 38
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	29

<i>Olivares v. Trans. Sec. Admin.</i> , 819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Reyblatt v. NRC</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C.Cir. 1997)	23, 24
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)	33, 34
<i>Scientists' Institute for Public Information, Inc. v. AEC</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	32
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Hodel</i> , 848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	20
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	30, 31
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	20
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 230 U.S.App.D.C. 236, 716 F.2d 40 (1983)	23
<i>United States v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 28 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	20
<i>Water Transp. Ass'n v. ICC</i> , 819 F.2d 1189 (D.C.Cir. 1987)	23
<i>West Michigan Environmental Action Council v. AEC</i> , Dkt . No . G-58-73 (W.D. Mich. 1974)	32

Administrative Decisions

<i>Crow Butte Resources, Inc.</i> , 83 NRC 340 (2016)	29
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2) CLI-03-14, 58 NRC 207, 216 (2003)	21
<i>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. and General Atomics</i> (Gore, Oklahoma Site), CLI-94-12, 40 NRC 64 (1994)	20
<i>Shaw Areva MOX Services</i> , 66 NRC 169, LBP-07-14 (2007)	20
<i>Strata Energy, Inc.</i> , 83 NRC 566 (2016)	29
<i>U.S. Army Installation Command</i> (Schofield Barracks, Oahu, Hawaii, and Pohakuloa Training Area, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii), CLI-10-20, 71 NRC 216 (2010)	21
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-05-11, 61 NRC 309 (2005)	21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706	1, 46
28 U.S.C. § 2342	2
28 U.S.C. § 2344	2, 12, 21, 22, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2011	1
42 U.S.C. § 2239	2

42 U.S.C. § 4321	1
42 U.S.C § 4332(2)(C)	38

Regulations

10 CFR § 2.309	12, 22, 26
40 CFR § 1501.4	27
40 CFR § 1501.6	27
40 C.F.R. § 1502.4	40, 41
40 CFR §1508.1	39

Treatises

Daniel Mandelkar, <i>et al.</i> , <u>NEPA Law and Litigation</u> (2021 Edition)	37
